
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

-------------------------=
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
Legal Agenda             :
Licensing Agenda         :
Licensing Administrative :
Docket                   :
Board Temporary License  :
and One Day Substantial  : 
Change Docket            :
-------------------------=

                      Wednesday
                    March 2, 2022

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:
DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member
EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member
JENI HANSEN, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member

ALSO PRESENT:

SARAH FASHBAUGH, DC ABRA Staff



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                           11:33 a.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  So now that we

4 have dispensed with our calendar for the day, let

5 me now go to our Legal Agenda.  

6             The first matter on our Legal Agenda

7 is a review of an Offer in Compromise in Lieu of

8 a Hearing, dated February 17, 2022.  This is for

9 case number 21-251-00030.  This is Rosebar

10 Lounge, license number 077883.  

11             The offer in compromise, there are two

12 charges allowed the establishment to be used for

13 disorderly purpose, D.C. Official Code Section

14 25-823.82.  The primary violation and that charge

15 has been dismissed.  The second charge, charge

16 number two, is a failing to follow security plan,

17 D.C. Official Section 25-823.86.  The fine is a

18 1,500 dollar fine paid within 120 days or the

19 license should be suspended indefinitely until

20 the fine is paid.  

21             I make a motion that the board accepts

22 the offer in compromise.  Is there a second?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

24 seconds.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

2 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

5             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

10             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

15 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

16 zero.

17             The second case on our Legal Agenda is

18 a review of a Offer in Compromise in Lieu of a

19 Hearing, dated February 17, 2022, for case number

20 20-CC-00011, Sette Osteria, license number

21 089205.  The offer in compromise is charge one,

22 failure of the licensee, they sold alcoholic

23 beverage to a person under the age of 21.  The

24 statutory authority is D.C. Code Section 25-781

25 and the term is a warning.  



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             I make a motion that the ABC Board

2 approves this offer in compromise. Is there a

3 second?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

6 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

7 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

10             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

20 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

21 zero.

22             Number three on our Legal Agenda is a

23 review of an Offer in Compromise in Lieu of a

24 Hearing, dated February 16, 2022, for case number

25 20-CIT-00459, Stop & Shop Liquors, license number



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1 099920.  The offer in compromise is as follows: 

2 Failure to comply with restriction on the use of

3 signs.  This is D.C. Code Section 25-763.  The

4 fine is for 500 dollars payable within 60 days or

5 the license shall be suspended indefinitely until

6 the fine has been paid.  

7             I make a motion that the ABC Board

8 approves this OIC.  Is there a second?

9             MEMBER GRANDIS: Ed Grandis will

10 second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

12 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

13 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

2 zero.  (Pause.) 

3             Number four on our Legal Agenda,

4 review of a settlement agreement, dated January

5 5, 2022, between His and Hers Restaurant and

6 Advisory Neighborhood Commission 5C.  The license

7 number for His and Hers Restaurant is 120010.

8             I make a motion that the Board

9 approves this settlement agreement.  Is there a

10 second?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

12 second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

14 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

15 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

18             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

3 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

4 zero.

5             Number five, review of a settlement

6 agreement, dated February 9, 2022, between

7 Advisory Neighborhood Commission 8C and Ace's

8 Lounge, license number 119314.

9             I make a motion that the ABC Board

10 approve the agreement.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

13 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

14 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

2 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

3 zero.

4             Number six, review of a settlement

5 agreement, dated February 2, 2022, between

6 Advisory Neighborhood Commission 1C, the Kalorama

7 Citizens Association and Andy's Pizza 18th

8 Street, license number 119705.

9             I make a motion that we approve this

10 agreement.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

12 seconds.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

14 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

15 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

18             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

3 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

4 zero.

5             Number seven on our Legal Agenda is a

6 review of a settlement agreement, dated February

7 16, 2022, between Advisory Neighborhood

8 Commission 2E, The Citizens Association of

9 Georgetown, Johnny A-B-E-D-R-A-B-B-O on behalf of

10 a group of five or more individuals and Church,

11 license number 119851.

12             I make a motion that we approve this

13 agreement.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

15 second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

17 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

18 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

6 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

7 zero.

8             Number eight, review of an amendment

9 to a settlement agreement, dated February 13,

10 2022, between the Advisory Neighborhood

11 Commission 2E, the Citizens Association of

12 Georgetown and The Graham Georgetown, license

13 number 119993. 

14             I make a motion that we approve this

15 request.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

18 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

19 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

7 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

8 zero.

9             Number nine, review of MPD's request

10 for a Fact Finding Hearing, dated January 17,

11 2022, case number 22-251-00003, The Fireplace,

12 license number 014419.  This is just an FYI for

13 the board. 

14             Number 10 is a review of the

15 Suspension of On-premises Alcohol Sales and

16 Consumption Notice of 18th Emergency Rulemaking. 

17 I'm just going to read a short portion of the

18 Rulemaking that we're voting on today.

19             On January 11, 2022, Mayor Bowser

20 issued Mayor' Order 2022-007, which extended the

21 public emergency declared by Mayor's Order 2020-

22 045, dated March 11, 2020 to March 17, 2022.  The

23 Mayor's Order also clarifies that the vaccination

24 entry requirements for persons 12 years of age or

25 older and by person 18 years of age or older, who



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 are subject to the vaccination entry requirements

2 would be required to provide proof of identity

3 with proof of vaccination.  

4             Due to the decline of the Omicron

5 variant and the decrease in COVID-19 cases and

6 hospitalizations, Mayor Bowser issued Mayor's

7 Order 2022-029 on February 14, 2022.  The Mayor's

8 Order notifies the public of the end of the

9 public health emergency, the end of the mask

10 mandate at certain venues effective March 1,

11 2022, and the end of the requirement for certain

12 private venues to check vaccine status effective

13 February 14, 2022.  The Mayor's Order makes clear

14 that businesses are still permitted to impose

15 vaccination verification requirements and may not

16 prohibit their employees from wearing face masks

17 or coverings.  

18             In order to ensure that the District's

19 Alcoholic Beverage Regulations are consistent

20 with the mayor's most recent order, the board

21 finds immediate action is necessary to adopt the

22 emergency rules.  These rules remove two earlier

23 mandates namely that the employees and patrons of

24 on-premises ABC licensed establishments must wear

25 a mask while indoors and that persons who are 12



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1 years of age or older show proof of vaccination

2 prior to entering the licensed premises.  The

3 emergency rulemaking is necessary to provide

4 licensees with the options to still require that

5 masks be worn indoors and that patrons provide

6 proof of vaccination for the purposes of

7 protecting their employees and the public. 

8             Therefore, I make a motion that the

9 board adopts the suspension of the on-premises

10 alcoholic sales and consumption notice of 18th

11 Emergency Rulemaking.  These emergency rules will

12 supercede the emergency rules that the board

13 adopted on January 12, 2022.  These emergency

14 rules will take effect on March 2, 2022, and will

15 expire in 120 days or by June 30, 2022, unless

16 superceded.  Is there a second to adopt these

17 rules? 

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

19 second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

21 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

22 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

10 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

11 zero.  Thank you.  

12             We're going to move on to our

13 Licensing Agenda and just as an FYI to the

14 public, when the board takes a vote, the board

15 members are called by order of seniority.  So

16 that's how the board members are called.  As

17 Chair, I always vote last, but just to so the

18 public knows that the way I'm calling the board

19 members is based on their seniority on the board. 

20             We now move to our Licensing Agenda. 

21 The first matter on our Licensing Agenda is a

22 review application for a Stipulated License with

23 Letter of ANC Support for Expansion of the

24 premises.  This is for Ocean Lounge, license

25 number 114106.  I made a motion that we approve



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1 this request.  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

4 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

5 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

18 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

19 zero.

20             Number two on our Licensing Agenda is

21 a Review Request to Remove the License from

22 Safekeeping for a reopening on April 1, 2022. 

23 This is for the Residence Inn, Washington

24 D.C./Thomas Circle, license number 060397.

25             I make a motion that we approve this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 request.  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett

4 seconds.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis and

6 Ms. Crockett have seconded the motion.  We will

7 now have a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr.

8 Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

21 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

22 zero.

23             Number three, Review Application for

24 Safekeeping of License, this is for Arcuri,

25 license number 091137.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1             I make a motion that the board grants

2 this safekeeping request through September 30,

3 2022.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

5 second.

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett

7 seconds. 

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis and

9 Ms. Crockett have seconded the motion.  We will

10 now have a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr.

11 Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

14             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

24 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

25 zero.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             Number four, Review Application for an

2 Entertainment Endorsement to provide live

3 entertainment indoors and outdoors on the

4 Sidewalk Caf‚.  This is for Pearl Dive Oyster

5 Palace/BlackJack, license number 085382.

6             I make a motion that we placard this

7 matter.  Is there a second?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short and

11 Mr. Grandis have seconded the motion.  We will

12 now have a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr.

13 Short?  

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

2 zero.

3             Number five, Review Application for a

4 Change/Expansion of Opening Days and Hours.  This

5 is for Sushi Taro, license number 009655.  

6             I make a motion that we placard this

7 matter.  Is there a second?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

9 second.

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

11 seconds.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

13 seconded the motion along with Ms. Crockett.  We

14 will now have a roll call vote on the motion. 

15 Mr. Short?  

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

18             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

3 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

4 zero.

5             Number six, Review Application for

6 Change of Hours to add Sunday hours.  This is for

7 Three Way Spirits, license number 119131. 

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

11 seconds.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Ms. Crockett has

13 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

14 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?  

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

2 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

3 zero.

4             Number seven, Review Application for

5 a Tasting Permit Endorsement.  This is for Han

6 Towers Market, license number 115850.  

7             I make a motion that we approve this

8 request.  Is there a second?

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

11 seconds.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis and

13 Ms. Crockett have seconded the motion.  We will

14 now have a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr.

15 Short?  

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

18             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

3 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

4 zero.

5             Number Eight, Review Application for

6 the Carry-Out and Delivery Endorsement.  This is

7 for Hilton Garden Inn-D.C./U.S. Capitol, license

8 number 109506.  

9             I make a motion that we approve this

10 request.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

13 seconds.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Ms. Crockett and

15 Mr. Grandis have seconded the motion.  We will

16 now have a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr.

17 Short?  

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

20             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

5 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

6 zero.

7             Number nine, Review a Request to

8 refund application and annual fees rendered for

9 the ABC License application which was ultimately

10 returned to the applicant by the Licensing

11 Division.  This is for House of Wine and Beer,

12 license number 120374.  

13             I make a motion that we approve this

14 request.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

16 seconds.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Ms. Crockett has

18 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

19 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?  

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

7 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

8 zero.

9             This is an FYI for the public, one of

10 the reasons why the board voted to return the

11 fees in this particular case is that they had

12 tried to apply for a license in an area that such

13 a license was prohibited by operation of law.  So

14 because such a license could not be offered in

15 that area, that's the only reason why the board

16 is returning the licensing fee.  As a matter of

17 course, the board does not refund licensing fees

18 once they are made to the agency.

19             All right, number 10, is a Review

20 Request to Remove the Sidewalk Caf‚ Endorsement

21 from the license.  This is Sansibar Cantina,

22 license number 117012.  

23             I make a motion that we approve this

24 request.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short and

3 Mr. Grandis have seconded the motion.  We will

4 now have a roll call vote on the motion.  Mr.

5 Short?  

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

18 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

19 zero.

20             We now move to the Board's Temporary

21 License and One-Day Substantial Change document. 

22 The first request is a request from William

23 Wiegand.  This is for a one-day license Class F. 

24 This is for a St. Patrick's Day celebration. 

25 This is on March 12, 2022.  The license number is



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1 120610, 200 attendees, working security guards.

2             I make a motion that we approve this

3 request.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

5 seconds.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

7 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

8 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?  

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

21 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

22 zero.  

23             Number two is a request from Connor

24 Dolan for a one-day license Class F.  This is for

25 a wedding.  This is May 21, 2022.  The license



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 number is 120682, 150 attendees.  

2             I make a motion that we approve this

3 request.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

5 seconds.

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

8 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

9 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?  

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

12             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

17             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

19             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

20 agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

22 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes six-zero-

23 zero.

24             All right, we now have for the next,

25 for number three that I'm going to read, number



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1 three, number four, number five.  These are three

2 requests made by, I'm going to read the three

3 requests and then I'm going to make a motion that

4 the board deny these requests.  

5             So the next three requests, number

6 three is a request from Jesse B. Rauch, a one-day

7 license Class G.  This was for an event on March

8 16, 2022.  The other request is another request

9 from Jesse B. Rauch, for a one-day license Class

10 G.  This was for an event on March 14, 2022.  And

11 number five, is another request from Jesse B.

12 Rauch for a one-day license Class G for an event

13 on March 29, 2022.  

14             I make a motion that the ABC Board

15 denies these three requests.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

18 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

19 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?  

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

7 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

8 zero.  (Pause.) 

9             All right, now I'm going to read

10 number six through 11 on our list.  I'm going to

11 state what request has been made and at the end

12 of this list, I'm going to ask the ABC Board to

13 grant these licenses.

14             All right, so number six on the list

15 is a request from Ian Richardson-Reis for a one-

16 day license Class G.  This is for a wedding on

17 March 12, 2022.  The license number is 1120590,

18 150 attendees. 

19             Number seven on the list is a request

20 from Richard Diaz for a one-day license Class G. 

21 This is again a wedding on March 5, 2022.  The

22 license number is 120598.

23             Number eight on the list is a request

24 from Jennifer Currie for a one-day license Class

25 G.  This is the annual Irish Festival.  This is



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1 on March 19, 2022.  The license number is 120615

2 with 2,500 attendees.

3             Number nine is a request from Griffin

4 Lahre L-A-H-R-E for a one-day license Class G. 

5 This is a wedding on March 26, 2022.  The license 

6 number is 120643.

7             Number 10 was a request from Pearl

8 Dive Oyster Palace/BlackJack, a one-day

9 substantial change.  This event was scheduled for

10 February 28, 2022, and for March 1, 2022. 

11 License number is 085382.  The substantial change

12 number is 22SV-00547.

13             Number 11 is another request from

14 Pearl Dive Oyster Palace/BlackJack, a one-day

15 substantial change license.  The date of the

16 event was February 26, 2022 and the license

17 number is 085382.  I then make a motion that ABC

18 Board grant the requests that were just stated

19 and placed in the record.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

21 seconds.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

23 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

24 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?  

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

2             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

7             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

10 agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

12 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

13 zero.

14             Number 12 on the list is a pub crawl,

15 a request from Good Bar Crawl.  It's a pub crawl. 

16 The date of the event is April 23, 2022.  The

17 substantial change license number is 112754.  The

18 substantial change number is 22SC-00550.  They're

19 asking for us to approve 950 participants to

20 participate in this pub crawl on the U Street

21 Corridor. 

22             I make a motion that we grant the

23 request to approve the 950 participants.  Is

24 there a second?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

2 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

3 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?  

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I disagree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

6             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

16 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed five to

17 one.

18             All right, we'll now move to our

19 Licensing Administrative Docket.  On our License

20 Administrative Docket there are 15 applicants. 

21 I'll review the names of the 15 applicants and at

22 the end of the list, I will ask that the ABC

23 Board grant the requests.  

24             The first request is a request from

25 James Dabney Bibb, III.  This is for a personal



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1 importation permit application.  The license

2 number is 22IMP-00003.

3             The second request is a request from

4 Kate L.  Richardson.  This is also for a personal

5 importation permit applicant.  The license number

6 is 22IMP-00002.

7             Number three is a request from Across

8 the Pond Restaurant and Pub.  License number is

9 106099.  They're a retailer C restaurant.  This

10 is a letter of request to remove Gerald M. Feeney

11 as a member.

12             Number four is a request from

13 Mudrick's Supermarket.  License number 105822. 

14 They're a retailer B.  Class change application

15 from a Class B license to a Class A license.

16             Number five is a request from Carolina

17 Bar & Grill.  License number 114272.  They're a

18 retailer C restaurant.  Change of hours

19 application.

20             Number six, a request from Chufly

21 Imports.  License number 116875.  They're a

22 retailer internet A transfer to a new location

23 application from 1701 Florida Avenue, N.W. to

24 7212 Georgia Avenue, N.W. 

25             Number seven, a request from Delia's



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1 Catering.  License number 103563.  This is a

2 caterer's license to transfer to a new location

3 application from 626 South Washington Street,

4 Falls Church, Virginia to 362 West Broad Street, 

5 Falls Church, Virginia. 

6             Number eight, a request from Sangria

7 Bar and Grill.  License number 120675.  They're a

8 caterer license.  New license application.

9             Number nine, a request from Silver

10 Diner/Silver Social.  License number 120105.

11 Retailer C restaurant.  New ABC license

12 application.

13             Number 10, a request from Uncle Lee's

14 Seafood.  License number 120654.  A retailer A

15 liquor store transfer with sale of application.

16             Number 11, a request from The River

17 Inn/Bistro By Butler.  License number 120558. 

18 Retailer C hotel transfer without sale

19 application.

20             Number 12, a request from Sala Thai. 

21 License number 120056.  Retailer C restaurant,

22 new ABC license application. 

23             Number 13, a request from Wok and Roll

24 Bar and Lounge.  License number 120606.  Retailer

25 C tavern transfer with sale application.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

1             Number 14, a request from Lunas de

2 Buenos Aires - Argentinian Street Food.  License

3 number 119215.  They're a retailer C restaurant,

4 new ABC license application.

5             Number 15, is a request from Andy's

6 Pizza 18th Street.  License number 119705. 

7 They're a retailer C restaurant, new ABC license

8 application. 

9             I therefore make a motion that the ABC

10 Board grants these applications.  Is there a

11 second?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

13 seconds.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

15 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

16 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?  

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

4 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed six-zero-

5 zero.  Thank you very much.  

6             We're now at the end of all of our

7 agenda items for the day.  We have covered all

8 the calendar for the day, so the board will now

9 adjourn for the day. 

10             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

11 Beverage Control Board for the District of

12 Columbia, and in accordance with Title 3, Chapter

13 405 Office of Open Government, I move that the

14 ABC Board hold a closed meeting on March 9, 2022,

15 for the purpose of discussing and hearing a

16 report concerning ongoing or planned

17 investigations of alleged criminal or civil

18 misconduct or violation of regulations and

19 seeking legal advice from our legal counsel on

20 the board's Investigative Agenda, Legal Agenda

21 and Licensing Agenda for March 9, 2022, as

22 published in the D.C. Register on March 4, 2022. 

23 Is there a second?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

25 seconds.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

2 has seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll

3 call vote on the motion before us now that is has

4 been seconded.  Mr. Short?  

5             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

7             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

9             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

10 agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

12             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

17 Anderson, I agree.  As it appears that the motion

18 has passed six-zero-zero.  I hereby give notice

19 that the ABC Board will hold this aforementioned

20 closed meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings Act. 

21 Notice will also be posted on the ABC Board's

22 Bulletin Board, placed on the electronic calendar

23 on ABRA's website and published in the D.C.

24 Register in as timely a manner as possible.

25             I would like to thank our ABC Board



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

1 members and the members of the public who have

2 signed in/logged in today to participate in this

3 hearing.  Thank you for active participation.  We

4 are now adjourned for the day.  

5             I now direct all board members to

6 return to executive session for further

7 developments.  Have a great afternoon.  Thank you

8 very much.

9              (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

10 went off the record at 12:07 p.m.)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

39

A
A-B-E-D-R-A-B-B-O 9:9
a.m 2:2
ABC 4:1 5:7 7:9 12:24

23:9 28:14 29:12
30:17 32:22 34:11,22
35:4,7,9 36:14 37:19
37:21,25

above-entitled 38:9
ABRA 1:20
ABRA's 37:23
accepts 2:21
Ace's 7:7
Act 37:20
action 12:21
active 38:3
add 20:6
adjourn 36:9
adjourned 38:4
Administrative 1:7

32:19,20
adopt 12:21 13:16
adopted 13:13
adopts 13:9
advice 36:19
Advisory 6:6 7:7 8:6

9:7 10:10
aforementioned 37:19
afternoon 38:7
age 3:23 11:24,25 13:1
agency 24:18
agenda 1:6,6 2:5,6 3:17

4:22 6:3 9:5 14:13,20
14:21 15:20 36:7,20
36:20,21

agreement 6:4,9 7:6,10
8:5,10 9:6,13 10:9

Aires 35:2
Alcohol 11:15
alcoholic 1:2,12 3:22

12:19 13:10 36:10
ALIYA 1:17
alleged 36:17
allowed 2:12
amendment 10:8
ANC 14:23
Andy's 8:7 35:5
annual 23:8 29:25
appears 37:17
applicant 23:10 33:5
applicants 32:20,21
application 14:22 16:23

18:1 19:3 20:5 21:4
22:5 23:8,9 33:1,14
33:19,23 34:3,8,12,15
34:19,22,25 35:4,8

applications 35:10
apply 24:12

approve 7:10 8:9 9:12
10:14 14:25 15:25
20:8 21:7 22:9 23:13
24:23 26:2 27:2 31:19
31:23

approves 4:2 5:8 6:9
April 15:22 31:16
Arcuri 16:24
area 24:12,15
Argentinian 35:2
asking 31:19
Association 8:7 9:8

10:11
attendees 26:1 27:1

29:18 30:2
authority 3:24
Avenue 33:23,24

B
B 28:6,9,11 33:14,15
Bar 31:15 33:17 34:7,24
based 14:19
Beer 23:11
behalf 9:9
beverage 1:2,12 3:23

12:19 36:11
Bibb 32:25
board 1:2,8,12 2:21 4:1

5:7 6:8 7:9 11:13
12:20 13:9,12 14:14
14:14,16,18,19 17:1
24:10,15,17 28:4,14
29:12 30:18 32:23
35:10 36:8,11,14
37:19,22,25 38:5

board's 25:20 36:20
37:21

Bobby 1:16 3:5 4:10
5:16 6:18 7:17 8:18
9:21 10:22 13:25 15:8
16:11 17:14 18:16
19:18 20:17 21:18
22:20 23:22 25:8
26:11 27:12 28:22
31:2 32:6 35:19 37:7

Bowser 11:19 12:6
Broad 34:4
Buenos 35:2
Bulletin 37:22
businesses 12:14
Butler 34:17

C
C 33:9,18 34:11,18,21

34:25 35:3,7
Caf 18:4 24:20
calendar 2:4 36:8 37:22
call 3:2 4:7 5:13 6:15

7:14 8:15 9:18 10:19
13:22 15:5 16:7 17:10
18:12 19:14 20:14
21:14 22:16 23:19
25:4 26:8 27:9 28:19
30:24 32:3 35:16 37:3

called 14:15,16
calling 14:18
Cantina 24:21
Capitol 22:7
Carolina 33:16
Carry-Out 22:6
case 2:9 3:17,19 4:24

11:11 24:11
cases 12:5
caterer 34:8
caterer's 34:2
Catering 34:1
Cato 1:16 3:4,5,5 4:9,10

4:10 5:15,16,16 6:17
6:18,18 7:16,17,17
8:17,18,18 9:20,21,21
10:21,22,22 13:24,25
13:25 15:7,8,8 16:10
16:11,11 17:13,14,14
18:15,16,16 19:17,18
19:18 20:16,17,17
21:17,18,18 22:19,20
22:20 23:21,22,22
25:7,8,8 26:10,11,11
27:11,12,12 28:21,22
28:22 31:1,2,2 32:5,6
32:6 35:18,19,19 37:6
37:7,7

celebration 25:24
certain 12:10,11
Chair 14:17
change 1:9 20:6 25:21

30:9,11,15 31:17,18
33:14,18

Change/Expansion
19:4

Chapter 36:12
charge 2:14,15,15 3:21
charges 2:12
check 12:12
Chufly 33:20
Church 9:10 34:4,5
Circle 15:24
Citizens 8:7 9:8 10:11
civil 36:17
clarifies 11:23
Class 25:23 26:24 28:7

28:9,12 29:16,20,24
30:4 33:14,15,15

clear 12:13
closed 36:14 37:20
Code 2:13 3:24 5:3

Columbia 1:1 36:12
Commission 6:6 7:7

8:6 9:8 10:11
comply 5:2
compromise 2:7,11,22

3:18,21 4:2,23 5:1
concerning 36:16
Connor 26:23
consistent 12:19
consumption 11:16

13:10
Control 1:2,12 36:11
Corridor 31:21
counsel 36:19
course 24:17
covered 36:7
coverings 12:17
COVID-19 12:5
crawl 31:14,15,15,20
criminal 36:17
Currie 29:24

D
D.C 2:13,17 3:24 5:3

36:22 37:23
D.C./Thomas 15:24
Dabney 32:25
date 30:15 31:16
dated 2:8 3:19 4:24 6:4

7:6 8:5 9:6 10:9 11:10
11:22

day 1:8 2:4 25:24 29:16
36:7,8,9 38:4

days 2:18 5:4 13:15
19:4

DC 1:20
de 35:1
declared 11:21
decline 12:4
decrease 12:5
Delia's 33:25
Delivery 22:6
denies 28:15
deny 28:4
developments 38:7
Diaz 29:20
Diner/Silver 34:10
direct 38:5
disagree 32:4
discussing 36:15
dismissed 2:15
disorderly 2:13
dispensed 2:4
District 1:1 36:11
District's 12:18
Dive 18:4 30:8,14
Division 23:11
Docket 1:7,9 32:19,20



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

document 25:21
Dolan 26:24
dollar 2:18
dollars 5:4
Donovan 1:13,16
Due 12:4

E
earlier 12:22
Ed 5:9 6:11 9:14 13:18

16:2 17:4 18:9 19:8
21:9 22:11 25:1 27:6
31:25

Edward 1:17 3:12 4:17
5:23 6:25 7:24 8:25
10:3 11:4 14:7 15:15
16:18 17:21 18:23
19:25 20:24 21:25
23:2 24:4 25:15 26:18
27:19 29:4 31:9 32:13
36:1 37:14

effect 13:14
effective 12:10,12
eight 10:8 22:5 29:23

34:6
electronic 37:22
emergency 11:16,21

12:9,22 13:3,11,11,12
13:13

employees 12:16,23
13:7

Endorsement 18:2 21:5
22:6 24:20

ensure 12:18
entering 13:2
entertainment 18:2,3
entry 11:24 12:1
establishment 2:12
establishments 12:24
event 28:7,10,12 30:9

30:16 31:16
executive 38:6
Expansion 14:23
expire 13:15
extended 11:20

F
F 25:23 26:24
face 12:16
Fact 11:10
failing 2:16
failure 3:22 5:2
Falls 34:4,5
FASHBAUGH 1:20
February 2:8 3:19 4:24

7:6 8:5 9:6 10:9 12:7
12:13 30:10,16

fee 24:16

Feeney 33:10
fees 23:8 24:11,17
Festival 29:25
Finding 11:10
finds 12:21
fine 2:17,18,20 5:4,6
Fireplace 11:11
first 2:6 14:21 25:22

32:24
five 7:5 9:10 19:3 28:1

28:11 32:16 33:16
Florida 33:23
follow 2:16
follows 5:1
Food 35:2
four 6:3 18:1 28:1 33:12
further 38:6
FYI 11:12 14:13 24:9

G
G 28:7,10,12 29:16,20

29:25 30:4
Garden 22:7
Georgetown 9:9 10:12

10:12
Georgia 33:24
Gerald 33:10
give 37:18
Government 36:13
Graham 10:12
grant 29:13 30:18 31:22

32:23
grants 17:1 35:10
Griffin 30:3
Grill 33:17 34:7
group 9:10
guards 26:1

H
Han 21:5
Hansen 1:18 3:9,10,10

4:14,15,15 5:20,21,21
6:22,23,23 7:21,22,22
8:22,23,23 9:25 10:1
10:1 11:1,2,2 14:4,5,5
15:12,13,13 16:15,16
16:16 17:18,19,19
18:20,21,21 19:22,23
19:23 20:21,22,22
21:22,23,23 22:24,25
22:25 24:1,2,2 25:12
25:13,13 26:15,16,16
27:16,17,17 29:1,2,2
31:6,7,7 32:10,11,11
35:23,24,24 37:11,12
37:12

health 12:9
hearing 2:8 3:19 4:24

11:10 36:15 38:3
Hilton 22:7
hold 36:14 37:19
hospitalizations 12:6
hotel 34:18
hours 19:4 20:6,6 33:18
House 23:11

I
Ian 29:15
identity 12:2
III 32:25
immediate 12:21
importation 33:1,5
Imports 33:21
impose 12:14
in/logged 38:2
indefinitely 2:19 5:5
individuals 9:10
indoors 12:25 13:5 18:3
Inn 15:23
Inn-D.C./U.S 22:7
Inn/Bistro 34:17
internet 33:22
investigations 36:17
Investigative 36:20
Irish 29:25
issued 11:20 12:6
items 36:7

J
James 1:18 32:25
January 6:4 11:10,19

13:13
Jeni 1:18 3:10 4:15 5:21

6:23 7:22 8:23 10:1
11:2 14:5 15:13 16:16
17:19 18:21 19:23
20:22 21:23 22:25
24:2 25:13 26:16
27:17 29:2 31:7 32:11
35:24 37:12

Jennifer 29:24
Jesse 28:6,9,11
Johnny 9:9
JR 1:16,18
June 13:15

K
Kalorama 8:6
Kate 33:4
knows 14:18

L
L 33:4
L-A-H-R-E 30:4
Lahre 30:4
law 24:13

Lee's 34:13
legal 1:6 2:5,6 3:17 4:22

6:3 9:5 36:19,19,20
letter 14:23 33:10
license 1:8 2:10,19 3:20

4:25 5:5 6:6 7:8 8:8
9:11 10:12 11:12
14:22,24 15:21,24
16:24,25 18:5 19:5
20:7 21:6 22:7 23:9
23:12 24:12,13,14,21
24:22 25:21,23,25
26:24,25 28:7,9,12
29:16,17,20,22,24
30:1,4,5,11,15,16
31:17 32:19 33:1,5,8
33:13,15,15,17,21
34:1,2,7,8,8,10,11,14
34:17,21,22,24 35:2,4
35:6,7

licensed 12:24 13:2
licensee 3:22
licensees 13:4
licenses 29:13
licensing 1:6,7 14:13

14:20,21 15:20 23:10
24:16,17 32:19 36:21

Lieu 2:7 3:18 4:23
liquor 34:15
Liquors 4:25
list 29:10,12,14,19,23

31:14 32:22
live 18:2
location 33:22 34:2
Lounge 2:10 7:8 14:24

34:24
Lunas 35:1

M
M 33:10
mandate 12:10
mandates 12:23
manner 37:24
March 1:11 11:22,22

12:10 13:14 25:25
28:7,10,13 29:17,21
30:1,5,10 36:14,21,22

Market 21:6
mask 12:9,25
masks 12:16 13:5
matter 1:5 2:6 3:15 4:20

6:1 7:3 8:2 9:3 10:6
11:7 14:10,21 15:18
16:21 17:24 18:7 19:1
19:7 20:3 21:2 22:3
23:5 24:7,16 25:18
26:21 27:22 29:7
31:12 32:16 36:4 38:9



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

41

Mayor 11:19 12:6
Mayor' 11:20
mayor's 11:21,23 12:6

12:7,13,20
meeting 1:3 36:14

37:20
Meetings 37:20
members 14:15,16,19

38:1,1,5
met 1:13
misconduct 36:18
motion 2:21 3:1,2 4:1,6

4:7 5:7,12,13 6:8,14
6:15 7:9,13,14 8:9,14
8:15 9:12,17,18 10:14
10:18,19 13:8,21,22
14:25 15:4,5,25 16:6
16:7 17:1,9,10 18:6
18:11,12 19:6,13,14
20:8,13,14 21:7,13,14
22:9,15,16 23:13,18
23:19 24:23 25:3,4
26:2,7,8 27:2,8,9 28:3
28:14,18,19 30:17,23
30:24 31:22 32:2,3
35:9,15,16 37:2,3,17

move 14:12,20 25:20
32:18 36:13

MPD's 11:9
Mudrick's 33:13

N
N.W 33:23,24
names 32:21
necessary 12:21 13:3
Neighborhood 6:6 7:7

8:6 9:7 10:10
new 33:22 34:2,8,11,22

35:4,7
nine 11:9 23:7 30:3

34:9
notice 11:16 13:10

37:18,21
notifies 12:8
number 2:9,10,16 3:19

3:20 4:22,24,25 6:3,7
7:5,8 8:4,8 9:5,11
10:8,13 11:9,11,12,14
14:25 15:20,24 16:23
16:25 18:1,5 19:3,5
20:5,7 21:4,6 22:5,8
23:7,12 24:19,22
25:25 26:23 27:1,25
27:25 28:1,1,5,11
29:10,14,17,19,22,23
30:1,3,6,7,11,12,13
30:17 31:14,17,18
33:2,5,7,8,12,13,16

33:17,20,21,25 34:1,6
34:7,9,10,13,14,16,17
34:20,21,23,24 35:1,3
35:5,6

O
Ocean 14:24
offer 2:7,11,22 3:18,21

4:2,23 5:1
offered 24:14
Office 36:13
Official 2:13,17
OIC 5:8
older 11:25,25 13:1
Omicron 12:4
on-premises 11:15

12:24 13:9
once 24:18
one- 29:15
one-day 25:21,23 26:24

28:6,9,12 29:20,24
30:4,8,14

ongoing 36:16
Open 36:13 37:20
Opening 19:4
operation 24:13
options 13:4
order 11:20,21,23 12:7

12:8,13,18,20 14:15
Osteria 3:20
outdoors 18:3
Oyster 18:4 30:8,14

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 38:10
paid 2:18,20 5:6
Palace/BlackJack 18:5

30:8,14
participants 31:19,23
participate 31:20 38:2
participation 38:3
particular 24:11
passed 3:15 4:20 6:1

7:3 8:2 9:3 10:6 11:7
14:10 15:18 16:21
17:24 19:1 20:3 21:2
22:3 23:5 24:7 25:18
26:21 29:7 31:12
32:16 36:4 37:18

passes 27:22
Patrick's 25:24
patrons 12:23 13:5
Pause 6:2 29:8
payable 5:4
Pearl 18:4 30:7,14
permit 21:5 33:1,5

permitted 12:14
person 3:23 11:25
personal 32:25 33:4
persons 11:24 12:25
Pizza 8:7 35:6
placard 18:6 19:6
placed 30:19 37:22
plan 2:16
planned 36:16
Pond 33:8
portion 11:17
possible 37:24
posted 37:21
premises 13:2 14:24
PRESENT 1:15,19
presiding 1:13
primary 2:14
prior 13:2
private 12:12
prohibit 12:16
prohibited 24:13
proof 12:2,3 13:1,6
protecting 13:7
provide 12:2 13:3,5

18:2
pub 31:14,15,20 33:8
public 11:21 12:8,9

13:7 14:14,18 24:9
38:1

published 36:22 37:23
purpose 2:13 36:15
purposes 13:6
pursuant 37:20

Q

R
Rafi 1:17 3:7 4:12 5:18

6:20 7:19 8:20 9:23
10:24 14:2 15:10 16:3
16:13 17:6,16 18:18
19:20 20:19 21:20
22:22 23:24 25:10
26:13 27:14 28:24
31:4 32:8 35:21 37:9

Rauch 28:6,9,12
read 11:17 27:25 28:2

29:9
reason 24:15
reasons 24:10
record 30:19 38:10
refund 23:8 24:17
Register 36:22 37:24
regulations 12:19

36:18
remove 12:22 15:21

24:20 33:10
rendered 23:8

reopening 15:22
report 36:16
request 10:15 11:9 15:1

15:21 16:1 17:2 20:9
21:8 22:10 23:7,14
24:20,24 25:22,22
26:3,23 27:3 28:6,8,8
28:11 29:11,15,19,23
30:3,7,13 31:15,23
32:24,24 33:3,3,7,10
33:12,16,20,25 34:6,9
34:13,16,20,23 35:1,5

requests 28:2,3,4,5,15
30:18 32:23

require 13:4
required 12:2
requirement 12:11
requirements 11:24

12:1,15
Residence 15:23
restaurant 6:5,7 33:8,9

33:18 34:11,21 35:3,7
restriction 5:2
retailer 33:9,14,18,22

34:11,14,18,21,24
35:3,7

return 24:10 38:6
returned 23:10
returning 24:16
review 2:7 3:18 4:23 6:4

7:5 8:4 9:6 10:8 11:9
11:14 14:22 15:21
16:23 18:1 19:3 20:5
21:4 22:5 23:7 24:19
32:21

Richard 29:20
Richardson 33:4
Richardson-Reis 29:15
River 34:16
roll 3:1 4:6 5:12 6:14

7:13 8:14 9:17 10:18
13:21 15:4 16:7 17:10
18:12 19:14 20:13
21:14 22:16 23:18
25:4 26:7 27:8 28:18
30:23 32:2 34:23
35:15 37:2

Rosebar 2:9
rulemaking 11:16,18

13:3,11
rules 12:22,22 13:11,12

13:14,17

S
S 1:17
safekeeping 15:22

16:24 17:2
Sala 34:20



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

42

sale 34:15,18,25
sales 11:15 13:10
Sangria 34:6
Sansibar 24:21
SARAH 1:20
scheduled 30:9
Seafood 34:14
second 2:15,22 3:17

4:3,4 5:8,10 6:10,12
7:10,11 8:10 9:13,15
10:15,16 13:16,19
15:1,2 16:1,2 17:3,5
18:7,8,9 19:7,9 20:9
21:8,9 22:10,11 23:14
24:24,25 25:1 26:3
27:3,6 28:15,16 30:19
31:24,25 33:3 35:11
36:23

seconded 3:1 4:6 5:12
6:14 7:13 8:14 9:17
10:18 13:21 15:4 16:6
17:9 18:11 19:13
20:13 21:13 22:15
23:18 25:3 26:7 27:8
28:18 30:23 32:2
35:15 37:2,4

seconds 2:24 8:12 16:4
17:7 19:11 20:11
21:11 22:13 23:16
26:5 27:5 30:21 35:13
36:25

Section 2:13,17 3:24
5:3

security 2:16 26:1
seeking 36:19
seniority 14:15,19
September 17:2
session 38:6
Sette 3:20
settlement 6:4,9 7:5 8:4

9:6 10:9
seven 9:5 21:4 29:19

33:25
Shop 4:25
show 13:1
Sidewalk 18:4 24:20
signed 38:2
signs 5:3
Silver 34:9
six 8:4 20:5 29:10,14

33:20
six-zero- 3:15 4:20 6:1

7:3 8:2 9:3 10:6 11:7
14:10 15:18 16:21
17:24 19:1 20:3 21:2
22:3 23:5 24:7 25:18
26:21 27:22 29:7
31:12 36:4

six-zero-zero 37:18
Social 34:10
sold 3:22
South 34:3
Spirits 20:7
St 25:24
Staff 1:20
state 29:11
stated 30:18
status 12:12
statutory 3:24
Stipulated 14:22
Stop 4:25
store 34:15
Street 8:8 31:20 34:3,4

35:2,6
subject 12:1
substantial 1:8 25:21

30:9,11,15 31:17,18
Sunday 20:6
supercede 13:12
superceded 13:16
Supermarket 33:13
Support 14:23
Sushi 19:5
suspended 2:19 5:5
suspension 11:15 13:9

T
takes 14:14
Taro 19:5
Tasting 21:5
tavern 34:25
Temporary 1:8 25:20
term 3:25
Thai 34:20
thank 14:11 36:5 37:25

38:3,7
three 4:22 16:23 20:7

27:25 28:1,1,2,5,6,15
33:7

timely 37:24
Title 36:12
today 11:18 38:2
Towers 21:6
transfer 33:22 34:2,15

34:18,25
tried 24:12
two 2:11,16 12:22 15:20

26:23

U
U 31:20
ultimately 23:9
Uncle 34:13
use 5:2

V

vaccination 11:23 12:1
12:3,15 13:1,6

vaccine 12:12
variant 12:5
venues 12:10,12
verification 12:15
videoconference 1:13
violation 2:14 36:18
Virginia 34:4,5
vote 3:2 4:7 5:13 6:15

7:14 8:15 9:18 10:19
13:22 14:14,17 15:5
16:7 17:10 18:12
19:14 20:14 21:14
22:16 23:19 25:4 26:8
27:9 28:19 30:24 32:3
35:16 37:3

voted 24:10
voting 11:18

W
W 1:13,16
warning 3:25
Washington 15:23 34:3
way 14:18 20:7
wear 12:24
wearing 12:16
WebEx 1:13
website 37:23
wedding 26:25 29:16

29:21 30:5
Wednesday 1:10
went 38:10
West 34:4
Wiegand 25:23
William 25:22
Wine 23:11
Wok 34:23
working 26:1
worn 13:5

X

Y
years 11:24,25 13:1

Z
zero 3:16 4:21 6:2 7:4

8:3 9:4 10:7 11:8
14:11 15:19 16:22
17:25 19:2 20:4 21:3
22:4 23:6 24:8 25:19
26:22 27:23 29:8
31:13 36:5

0
009655 19:5
014419 11:12

045 11:22
060397 15:24
077883 2:10
085382 18:5 30:11,17
089205 3:21
091137 16:25
099920 5:1

1
1,500 2:18
10 11:14 24:19 30:7

34:13
103563 34:1
105822 33:13
106099 33:9
109506 22:8
11 11:19,22 29:10 30:13

34:16
11:33 2:2
1120590 29:17
112754 31:17
114106 14:25
114272 33:17
115850 21:6
116875 33:21
117012 24:22
119131 20:7
119215 35:3
119314 7:8
119705 8:8 35:6
119851 9:11
119993 10:13
12 11:24 12:25 13:13

25:25 29:17 31:14
34:20

12:07 38:10
120 2:18 13:15
120010 6:7
120056 34:21
120105 34:10
120374 23:12
120558 34:17
120598 29:22
120606 34:24
120610 26:1
120615 30:1
120643 30:6
120654 34:14
120675 34:7
120682 27:1
13 10:9 34:23
14 12:7,13 28:10 35:1
15 32:20,21 35:5
150 27:1 29:18
16 4:24 9:7 28:8
17 2:8 3:19 11:10,22
1701 33:23
18 11:25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

43

18th 8:7 11:16 13:10
35:6

19 30:1
1C 8:6

2
2 1:11 8:5 13:14
2,500 30:2
20-CC-00011 3:20
20-CIT-00459 4:25
200 26:1
2020 11:22
2020- 11:21
2022 1:11 2:8 3:19 4:24

6:5 7:6 8:5 9:7 10:10
11:11,19,22 12:7,11
12:13 13:13,14,15
15:22 17:3 25:25
26:25 28:8,10,13
29:17,21 30:1,5,10,10
30:16 31:16 36:14,21
36:22

2022-007 11:20
2022-029 12:7
21 3:23 26:25
21-251-00030 2:9
22-251-00003 11:11
22IMP-00002 33:6
22IMP-00003 33:2
22SC-00550 31:18
22SV-00547 30:12
23 31:16
25-763 5:3
25-781 3:24
25-823.82 2:14
25-823.86 2:17
26 30:5,16
28 30:10
29 28:13
2E 9:8 10:11

3
3 36:12
30 13:15 17:2
362 34:4

4
4 36:22
405 36:13

5
5 6:5 29:21
500 5:4
5C 6:6

6
60 5:4
626 34:3

7
7212 33:24

8
8C 7:7

9
9 7:6 36:14,21
950 31:19,23



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

44

Agenda

DCABRA

03-02-22

teleconference


